
 

 

 

 
 

 
Title: United Kingdom-Bristol: Manufacture and Delivery of A277 Cargo Nets  
 
Document Type: Contract Notice  
 
Published By: Ministry of Defence, Weapons, Defence Munitions  
 
Date Published: 14 June 2019  
 
Deadline Date: 09 August 2019  
 

 

Section I: Contracting Change entity  

I.1) Name and addresses 

Ministry of Defence, Weapons, Defence Munitions 

MOD Abbey Wood, NH4, Fir 1B, #4115 

Bristol 

BS34 8JH 

UK 

Contact person: Zak Courtier 

Telephone: +44 3067988082 

E-mail: Benjamin.Courtier100@mod.gov.uk 

NUTS: UKK11 

Internet address(es) 

Main address: https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/defence-equipment-and-

support 

I.3) Communication 

Access to the procurement documents is restricted. Further information can be obtained at: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ministry-of-defence 
 

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/defence-equipment-and-support
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/defence-equipment-and-support
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ministry-of-defence


 

 

Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address 

 

 

Tenders or requests to participate must be sent to the abovementioned address 

 

 

I.4) Type of the contracting authority 

Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local 

subdivisions 

I.5) Main activity 

Defence 

Section II: Object 

II.1) Scope of the procurement 

II.1.1) Title 

Manufacture and Delivery of A277 Cargo Nets 

Reference number: DM/00138 

II.1.2) Main CPV code 

39541200 

   

II.1.3) Type of contract 

Supplies 

II.1.4) Short description 

The Defence Munitions Commercial Team, part of the UK Ministry of Defence, 

hereafter referred to as ‘the Authority’ has a requirement for the manufacture and 

delivery of 150 A277 Cargo Nets with the NATO Stock Number: A277-99-5207861 to 

Defence Munitions Crombie (KY12 8LA), with an Option for a further 150 Cargo 

Nets. 

The Cargo Nets must be manufactured in accordance with the Authority's Design 

Specification. 

The Invitation to Tender (ITT) pack, including the Authority’s Design Specification, 

can be received by expressing interest in this requirement by emailing 

Benjamin.Courtier100@mod.gov.uk by 17:00 28.6.2019. 

No expressions of interest sent after 17:00 28.6.2019 will be accepted. 

Tender packs will be sent out by 17:00 2.7.2019 to supplier’s who have expressed an 

interest before the deadline. The tender return date will be 12:00 9.8.2019 via email to 

Benjamin.Courtier100@mod.gov.uk 

II.1.6) Information about lots 

This contract is divided into lots: No  

II.2) Description 



 

 

II.2.3) Place of performance 

NUTS code: 

UKM72 

Main site or place of performance: 

Clackmannanshire and Fife. 

II.2.4) Description of the procurement 

The Defence Munitions Commercial Team, part of the UK Ministry of Defence, 

hereafter referred to as ‘the Authority’ has a requirement for the manufacture and 

delivery of 150 A277 Cargo Nets with the NATO Stock Number: A277-99-

5207861 to Defence Munitions Crombie (KY12 8LA), with an Option for a 

further 150 Cargo Nets. 

The Cargo Nets must be manufactured in accordance with the Authority's Design 

Specification. 

The Invitation to Tender (ITT) pack, including the Authority’s Design 

Specification, can be received by expressing interest in this requirement by 

emailing Benjamin.Courtier100@mod.gov.uk by 17:00 28.6.2019. 

No expressions of interest sent after 17:00 28.6.2019 will be accepted. 

Tender packs will be sent out by 17:00 2.7.2019 to supplier’s who have expressed 

an interest before the deadline. The tender return date will be 12:00 9.8.2019 via 

email to Benjamin.Courtier100@mod.gov.uk 

II.2.5) Award criteria 

Criteria below: 

Price  

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system 

Start: 19/08/2019 

End: 19/08/2021 

This contract is subject to renewal: No  

II.2.9) Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited 

II.2.10) Information about variants 

Variants will be accepted: No  

II.2.11) Information about options 

Options: Yes  

Description of options: 

Option for a further 150 total A277 Cargo Nets to be taken up at the Authority's 

discretion as per the contract terms and conditions. 

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds 

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European 

Union funds: No  

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical 

information 



 

 

III.1) Conditions for participation 

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing 

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents 

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability 

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents 

III.2) Conditions related to the contract 

Section IV: Procedure 

IV.1) Description 

IV.1.1) Type of procedure 

Open procedure  

IV.1.8) Information about Government Procurement Agreement (GPA) 

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No  

IV.2) Administrative information 

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate 

Date: 09/08/2019 

Local time: 12:00 

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted 

EN 

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender 

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)  

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders 

Date: 09/08/2019 

Local time: 12:01 

Place: 

Abbey Wood. 

Information about authorised persons and opening procedure: 

Tenders will be opened by commercial staff after the tender submission deadline and 

evaluated for technical compliance before then moving on to price evaluation. 

Section VI: Complementary information 

VI.1) Information about recurrence 

This is a recurrent procurement: No  

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows 



 

 

Electronic invoicing will be accepted 

Electronic payment will be used 

VI.3) Additional information 

The Contracting Authority considers that this contract may be suitable for economic 

operators that are small or medium enterprises (SMEs). However, any selection of tenderers 

will be based solely on the criteria set out for the procurement. The Authority reserves the 

right to amend any condition related to security of information to reflect any changes in 

national law or government policy. If any contract documents are accompanied by 

instructions on safeguarding classified information (e.g. a Security Aspects Letter), the 

Authority reserves the right to amend the terms of these instructions to reflect any changes 

in national law or government policy, whether in respect of the applicable protective 

marking scheme, specific protective markings given, the aspects to which any protective 

marking applies, or otherwise. The link below to the Gov.uk website provides information 

on the Government Security Classification. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-security-classifications 
Advertising Regime OJEU: This contract opportunity is published in the Official Journal of 

the European Union (OJEU), the MoD Defence Contracts Bulletin and 

http://www.contracts.mod.uk 
GO Reference: GO-2019612-DCB-14986074 

VI.4) Procedures for review 

VI.4.1) Review body 

Ministry of Defence, Weapons, Defence Munitions 

MOD Abbey Wood, NH4, Fir 1B, #4115 

Bristol 

BS34 8JH 

UK 

Telephone: +44 3067988082 

E-mail: Benjamin.Courtier100@mod.gov.uk 

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures 

Ministry of Defence, Weapons, Defence Munitions 

MOD Abbey Wood, NH4, Fir 1B, #4115 

Bristol 

BS34 8JH 

UK 

Telephone: +44 3067988082 

E-mail: Benjamin.Courtier100@mod.gov.uk 

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice 

12/06/2019 
 
 

 

 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-security-classifications
http://www.contracts.mod.uk/

